Tuesday, April 18, 2023, the Jasper County Board of Supervisors met in regular session at 9:30 a.m. with Supervisors Talsma, Stevenson and Cupples present and accounted for; Chairman Talsma presiding.

Motion by Cupples, seconded by Stevenson to open the Public Hearing for FY22-23 Budget Amendment.

YEA: STEVENSON, CUPPLES, TALSMA

There was no discussion or public comment.

Motion by Cupples, seconded by Stevenson to close the Public Hearing for FY22-23 Budget Amendment.

YEA: TALSMA, STEVENSON, CUPPLES

Motion by Stevenson, seconded by Cupples to adopt Resolution 23-29, Amendment of the current FY22-23 Budget.

YEA: CUPPLES, TALSMA, STEVENSON

A complete copy of the Resolution is on file in the Office of the Jasper County Auditor.

Motion by Stevenson, seconded by Cupples to adopt Resolution 23-30, Appropriation Resolution for FY22-23 Budget Amendment.

YEA: TALSMA, STEVENSON, CUPPLES

A complete copy of the Resolution is on file in the Office of the Jasper County Auditor.

Motion by Cupples, seconded by Stevenson to open the Public Hearing for Rezone Request of Parcel

06.14.300.011, from Ag to Residential.

There was no discussion, Brian Cogley appeared in favor of the rezone.

Motion by Cupples, seconded by Stevenson to close the Public Hearing for Rezone Request of Parcel 06.14.300.011, from Ag to Residential.

YEA: CUPPLES, STEVENSON, TALSMA

Motion by Cupples, seconded by Stevenson to waive the 2nd and 3rd readings.

YEA: CUPPLES, STEVENSON, TALSMA

Motion by Cupples, seconded by Stevenson to approve the Rezone Request of Parcel 06.14.300.011, from Agriculture to Residential.

YEA: STEVENSON, TALSMA, CUPPLES

Motion by Cupples, seconded by Stevenson to approve the contract with Cost Advisory Services, Inc to provide Professional Consulting Services.

YEA: TALSMA, STEVENSON, CUPPLES

Motion by Cupples, seconded by Stevenson to adopt Resolution 23-31, Appointment of Taylor Springer to Deputy Auditor, effective April 24, 2023.

YEA: TALSMA, CUPPLES, STEVENSON

A complete copy of the Resolution is on file in the Office of the Jasper County Auditor.

Mike Frietsch, Engineer presented Summer Stockpile Rock Bids FY2024.

Martin Marietta \$ 876,719.45

Bruening \$1,191,188.72

Motion by Cupples, seconded by Stevenson to approve the low bid from Martin Marietta in the amount of \$876,719.45.

YEA: CUPPLES, TALSMA, STEVENSON

Frietsch also presented Granular Resurfacing Rock Bids FY2024.

Martin Marietta \$562,280.50

No other bids were received.

Motion by Cupples, seconded by Stevenson to approve the low bid from Martin Marietta in the amount of \$562,280.50.

YEA: STEVENSON, TALSMA, CUPPLES

Motion by Cupples, seconded by Stevenson to Set Public Hearing for Secondary Roads Budget Amendment, with a date of May 16, 2023 at 9:30a.m. in the Board of Supervisors room, Room 203, in the Jasper County Courthouse.

YEA: TALSMA, CUPPLES, STEVENSON

Motion by Cupples, seconded by Stevenson to approve Recorders Quarterly Report, ending March 31, 2023.

YEA: CUPPLES, TALSMA, STEVENSON

Motion by Stevenson, seconded by Cupples to approve Board of Supervisors Minutes for April 11, 2023.

YEA: STEVENSON, TALSMA, CUPPLES

A work session was held. Representative Dunwell gave a State Legislative update and received feedback from the Board.

Motion by Cupples, seconded by Stevenson to adjourn the Tuesday, April 18, 2023 meeting of the Jasper County Board of Supervisors.

YEA: TALSMA, STEVENSON, CUPPLES

Teresa Arrowood, Deputy Auditor

Brandon Talsma, Chairman